GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2023

SENATE BILL 179 RATIFIED BILL

AN ACT TO EXTEND THE AUTHORIZATION FOR BUNCOMBE COUNTY TO CONSTRUCT COMMUNITY COLLEGE BUILDINGS ON THE CAMPUSES OF ASHEVILLE-BUNCOMBE TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE WITHIN THE COUNTY AND TO EXTEND THE SUNSET ON THE SUSPENSION OF THE CHARTER OF THE TOWN OF SPENCER MOUNTAIN.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. Section 4 of S.L. 2013-112, as amended by Section 1 of S.L. 2018-115, reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 4. This act is effective when it becomes law and applies only to construction projects and renovations funded entirely with county funds and coordinated by the County for College uses and purposes between January 1, 2012, and December 31, 2023.2028."

SECTION 2. Section 3 of S.L. 2016-45, as amended by Section 1 of S.L. 2019-29, reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 3. This act becomes effective July 1, 2016, and expires June 30, 2023. June 30, 2026."

SECTION 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 19th day of June, 2023.

- s/ Phil Berger President Pro Tempore of the Senate
- s/ Howard Penny, Jr.Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

